

Civil Aviation (Passenger Service Charge) (Amendment) Regulations 2012

GN No. 3 of 2012

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 7 of 21 January 2012

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 11 of the Civil Aviation Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the **Civil Aviation (Passenger Service Charge) (Amendment) Regulations 2012**.

2. Interpretation

In these regulations –

“principal regulations” means the Civil Aviation (Passenger Service Charge) Regulations 1999.

3. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended, in the definition of “airport operator”, by deleting the words “Plaine Corail” and replacing them by the words “Sir Gaëtan Duval”.

4. The First Schedule of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the words “**Plaine Corail**” and replacing them by the words “**Sir Gaëtan Duval**”.

5. The Second Schedule of the principal regulations is amended by deleting paragraph 2 and replacing it by the following paragraph –

2. Passengers in transit for less than 24 hours holding onward reservations on the same aircraft or interlining at the airport, provided –

(a) they do not check out of the airport;

(b) they are not travelling to Mauritius on an international flight to connect to **Rodrigues** or from **Rodrigues** to Mauritius to connect an international flight,

unless they are expected to stay longer due to delay in the departure of the flight on which the onward booking is held whether due to force majeure or any technical reasons.

Made by the Minister on 11 January 2012.
